LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6,

EXISTING ELEVATION = EAST FACING Previously Denied BOA case C15-20f2 )-QQ ) ey st pan.rcent

for gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not
more than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured
along the intersection with the setback plane.

o PEMAMAI s

Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the
highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a
pitched or hip roof, the gabled roof or dormer with the highest
average height.

ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY
OF SPACE" ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE.
IE. ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY
PROTRUDE, INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL
CIRCULATION.
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KEYED NOTE@DT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). . 4 — 5

01  New standing-seam metal 06 New 3-coat Portland-cement 11 “New parapet at exterior porch = This document is ssued under the seal of &

roof. stucco on metal lath. 3rd coat or deck. Minimum height 36" mm %gn:ﬁmfs& ;rn‘;s’:;;ﬁ o) C
02  New 30-year composition elastomeric. above finish fioor, approval. pricing or construction uniess the seal ‘é 9—

shingle roof. 07 New 3.5"thick stone masonry e O rceves . ooy P O SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
03  New horizontally-oriented veneer, random-ashlar bond. unless a seal of municipal approval Is visible., No % A ACCESSORY APT AT

cement-board siding. 08  New brick masonry veneer, ‘u'l of cons tlon can contain all [o) 6‘"& 1401E 3RD ST
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cement-board siding. 6". In one shoet. applies 1o all n this set by

Exposure 12", 10 Newmetal railing at exterior :3'0’7"?'] ., ‘p:’"":"“" n m‘:‘z““ ‘"l":x | SHEET TYPE __Elevatlons, Bidg 1.
05 New vertically-oriented porchor deck. Minimum S ta very conctor anor sabcontacior | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.

cement-board paneling. height 36" above finish floor. n:: m.{ perform vm': on this pv:l‘:(':. m i ram

. sal covar [}
Exposure 24" w/ 1x2 battens. Fwry s set 1o mcomplets ,_‘ ; t -
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EXISTING ELEVATION - WEST FACING

TO BUILDING LINE

40'-0" RDCS SECTION 1

Previously Denied BOA case C15-2020-0020""" "

Astructure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except
for gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not
more than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured
along the intersection with the setback plane.

ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY
OF SPACE" ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE.
IE ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY
PROTRUDE, INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL
CIRCULATION.

40'-0" RDCS SECTION 2

o ATEML1/1A5, ...

Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the
highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a
pitched or hip roof, the gabled roof or dormer with the highest
average height.
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| KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

01 New standing-seam metal 06
roof.

02 New 30-year composition
shingle roof.

03 New horizontally-oriented
cement-board siding. 08
Exposure 6",

04 New horizontally-oriented 09
cement-board siding,

Exposure 12", 10

05 New vertically-oriented
cement-board paneling.

Exposure 24" w/ 1x2 battens.

New 3-coat Portland-cement
stucco on metal lath. 3rd coat
elastomeric.

New 3.5"-thick stone masonry
veneer, random-ashlar bond.
New brick masonry veneer,
common bond,

New metal coping. Exposure

New metal railing at exterior
porch or deck. Minimum
height 36" abave finish floor.

1

New parapét? exterior pura

or deck. Minimum height 36"
above finish floor.
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Is document s issued under the seal of

| SEAL OF ARCHITECT.

msau. Ths document sl f raislory
ova, pricing or construction unless the
sod sgrature o the Archlec aro il b
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PROPOSED ELEVATIONS - FRONT
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KEYED NOTES. CODE REFERENCES (City of Austin RDCS area only) MATERIALS LEGEND! DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT. SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL. A
01 New metal coping. Exposure | LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, E, 4, b, (i)

6" Astructure may ot extend beyond a setback plane...except for gables or a
02 New metal flashing. Exposure | shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not more than 18 feet on each

6" minimum., side of the building, measured along the intersection with the setback plane.

T | s cocument s svea uner the seal of
| | WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE. Texas archtect

unless the seal and signature of the Architect are.

03 Newmetal raiing at exterior Standing-seam metal roofing Composition-shingle roofing VibleThs documen is ot aporoed or
porch or deck. Minimum ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY OF SPACE" — e o set o consinuction documents omn
height 36" above finish floor. | ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE Cement-board or RealTrim fascia Cement-board trim or RealTrim | contain ail information required to construct NEW PROJECT AT 1401 € 3rd ST
Maximum opening 35" IE: ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY PROTRUDE, profect * Intepretation by o conractr s AUSTINT7E702

04 New parapet at exterior porch | INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL CIRCULATION. applies {0 allsheets n this set by reference. The 020
or deck. Minimum 36" above information in G001 through G009 (inclusive) SHEET TYPE Elevations.
finish floor. LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 3.4.1 e et e et e == | 1ssUE DATE 21 May 2020

05 New through-wall scupper. | Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the highest and perform work on this project. Unless ths set A

06 New metal downspout lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a pitched or hip roof, the 6" horizontal 6" horizontal 24" vertical Stone veneer | contans the cover sheet and al sheets listec '

07 Steel column (ref: structural). | gabled roof or dormer with the highest average height. cement board stained wood cement board (ashlar bond) | fheréor: (is se! s incomplete and INVALID FOR
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PROPOSED ELEVATIONS- WEST FACING
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KEYED NOTES. CODE REFERENCES (City of Austin RDCS area only). MATERIALS LEGEND. DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT. SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL. A
o1 New metal coping. Exposure | LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, E. 4, b, (i): This document s issued_under the seal of 0D AlA
A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except for gables or a :’1‘;;';'“ ;t:"é’:ffﬂ;?‘l’fgm‘fgf; ;;::(ft

02 New meta\ flashmg Exposure | shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not more than 18 feet on each Tegulatory approval pricingor constrction
6" mini side of the building, measured along the intersection with the setback plane. Stondng-seam metal roofim Commastomehinale roofm Unless the seal 2nd signature of the Architect are

03 Newmeti gt extrr - . - - ¢ Comsucton iss sl o monic s
porch or deck. Minimum ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY OF SPACE" is visible. No set of construction documents can
height 36" above finish floor. | ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE. Cement-board or RealTrim fascia Cement-board trim or RealTrim | contain ail information required to construct NEW PROJECT AT 1401 € 3rd ST
Maximum opening 3.5". IE: ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY PROTRUDE, prject,  Iepretaton by 3 gonractor AUSTIN.TX 78702

04 New parapet at exterior porch | INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL CIRCULATION. pples o alshets in s st by refrerce The 020
or deck. Minimum 36" above information in GOO1 through GOOY (inclusive) SHEET TYPE Elevations.
finish floor. LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 3.4.1 R a?ﬁe‘sﬂ,ﬂﬁ,:i:of"ihﬁ o | |SSUE DATE 21 May 2020

05 New through-wall scupper. | Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the highest and perform work on this project. Unless this set A

06 New metal downspout. lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a pitched or hip roof, the 6" horizontal 6" horizontal 24" vertical Stone veneer | contains the cover sheet and ail sheets listed '

07 Steel column (ref: structural). | gabled roof or dormer with the highest average height. cement board stained wood cement board (ashlar bond) | L1760 i set s incomplete and INVALID FOR
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PROPOSED ELEVATIONS-EAST FACING

TO BUILDING LINE
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KEYED NOTES.

CODE REFERENCES (City of Austin RDCS area only).

MATERIALS LEGEND.

DISCLAIMERS.

SEAL OF ARCHITECT.

SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.

o1 New metal coping. Exposure

02 New metal flashing. Exposure
6" minimum.

03 New metal railing at exterior
porch or deck. Minimum
height 36" above finish floor.
Maximum opening 35"

04 New parapet at exterior porch
or deck. Minimum 36" above
finish floor.

05 New through-wall scupper

06 New metal downspout.

07 _Steel column (ref: structural).

LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, E, 4, b, (i)
Astructure may ot extend beyond a setback plane...except for gables or a
shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not more than 18 feet on each

side of the building, measured along the intersection with the setback plane.

ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY OF SPACE"
ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE.

IE: ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY PROTRUDE,
INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL CIRCULATION.

LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 3.4.1

Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the highest and
lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a pitched or hip roof, the
gabled roof or dormer with the highest average height

Standing-seam metal roofing

Cement-board or Real Trim fascia

6" horizontal
cement board

6" horizontal
stained wood

Composition-shingle roofing

Cement-board trim or RealTrim

Stone veneer

24" vertical

cement board (ashlar bond)

This_document is issued_under the seal of
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect

unless the seal and signature of the Architect are.
visible. This document is not approved for
construction Lnless 2 seal of municipal approval
is visible. No set of construction documents can
contain all information required to construct a
project.  Interpretation by a contractor is
required. That which is shown in one sheet,
apples ol heets n tis st oy refrence, The
information in GOO1 through GO0 (inclusive)
abply fo very sheet in thes set and 1o every

contractor and/or subcontractor that may
perform work on this project. Unless this set
contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
thereon, this set s incomplete and INVALID FOR

ISSUE DATE

21 May 2020

SHEET TYPE

A

NEW PROJECT AT 1401 € 3rd ST
AUSTIN. TX 78702

020
Elevations, Bldg 1.
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ITEM11/119

(DFloor Plan, Bldg 1, Level 01

0" @11x17

KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

NOTES ON FRAMING.

FRAMING AND ROOFING LEGEND.

DISCLAIMERS.

SEAL OF ARCHITECT.

SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.

New walkable-PVC roof deck
New metal coping.

New metal scupper.

New metal gutter.

New metal downspout

O New2-hr-rated demisingwall | 03  Railing or partial-height wall at | R
between duplex units. interior. Minimum height 36" | R2
Construction to comply with above finish floor. Maximum | R3
UL U373, openness 3.5" R4
REQUIRED: XX'-XX" 04 Openmetal or wood railing at | RS
PROVIDED: XX'-XX" stair. Minimum height 36"
NEW OR RETROFIT 1-HR above nosing of stair.
RATED EXTERIOR WALL Maximum openness 35"
COMPLIANT WITH UL U305. | 05  Ceiling break.
02 Railing or parapet at exterior |06  Linen closet (cabinetry).
porch or deck. Minimum 7 Pantry (cabinetry).
height 36" above finish floor. |08 Access panel to AC.
Maximum openness 3.5"

1. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door with minimum
30" clear opening.

2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parallel
with floor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed
such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor level

3. Switches and thermostats on all floors shall be located no greater than

45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level.

4. Power receptacles and data ports on all floors shall be located no less
than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level

5. Atleastone entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a

“"no-step” entrance with a beveled threshold of 1/2" or less.

6. A visitable route shall be provided from public way to the no-step
entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum
of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50.

Standing-seam metal roofing

Composition-shingle roofing
2x4 wood framing

2x6 wood framing

2-hour rated firewall (per GOOS)

COMPLIANT WITH UL ASSEMBLY
U373

This_document is issued under the seal of
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
#19074. This document is not for permitting
regulatory approval, pricing or canstruction
unless the seal and signature of the Architect are.
visible.  This document s not approved for
construction Lnless 2 seal of municipal approval
is visible. No set of construction documents can
contain all information required to construct
project.  Interpretation by a contractor is
required. That which is shown in one sheet,
applies o al sheets in this set by reference. The
information in GOOL through GO0 (inclusive)
apply to every sheet in this set and to every.
contractor and/or subcontractor that may
perform work on this project. Unless this se
contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
thereon, this set s incomplete and INVALID FOR

ISSUE DATE

21 May 2020

SHEET TYPE Floor Plans, Level 01

A1

NEW PROJECT AT 140LE 3rd ST
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(DFloor Plan, Bldg 1, Level 02
Scale /8" =1-0" @ 11x17
KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). NOTES ON FRAMING. FRAMING AND ROOFING LEGEND DISCLAIMERS, SEAL OF ARCHITECT, SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL A
01 New2-hrrated demising wall | 03 Railing or partial-height wallat | RL _ New walkable-PVC roof deck. | 1. Bathroom(s) on the frst floor shall receive an entry door with minimum T T T L] | T cocument is sued under the seal of 0D A
between duplex units. interior. Minimum height 36" |R2  New metal coping, 30" clear opening. o T ot e et
Construction to comply with above finish floor. Maximum R3 New metal scupper. 2 Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parallel ,Eguméry approval, pricing or construction
UL U373, openness 3.5" R4 New metal gutter. with floor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed » N unless the seal and signature of the Architect are
REQUIRED: XX'-XX" 04 Openmetal or wood railingat |R5  New metal downspout such that the centerline of blocking is 34 above finish floor level Standing-seam metal roofing Composition-shingle roofing vsibe, | This cocument s o spprove fo
PROVIDED: XX'-XX" stair. Minimum height 36" 3. Switches and thermostats on allfloors shall be located no greater than e vibl. No setof comtructon documents ¢an
Ola NEW OR RETROFIT 1-HR above nosing of stair. 45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. _ 2x4 wood framing contain al information required to construct NEW PROJECT AT 1401 3rd ST
RATED EXTERIOR WALL Maximum openness 35" 4. Power receptacles and data ports on all floors shall be located no less project " Interpretation by 3 contractor is 0sTIv, 178702
I, 26 wood framing Tequred, That whih i3 shown in one shest. 020
COMPLIANT WITH UL U305. |05 Ceiling break than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level Spplies {0 all snests i thi st by refrence. The
02 Railing or parapet at exterior |06  Linen closet (cabinetry). 5. Atleastone entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a 2-hour rated frewll(per GOOS) | TSR1en n GO0 trugh 6003 o) SHEET TYPE Floor Plans, Level 02.
porch or deck. Minimum 07 Pantry (cabinetry) "no-step" entrance with a beveled threshold of 1/2" or less. | - apply to every sheet in this set and to every
height 36" above finish floor. |08 Access panel to AC. 6. Avisitable route shall be provided from public way to the no-step COMPLIANT WITH UL ASSEMBLY | contractranc/or_ subcortractor trat_ may | ISSUE DATE 21 May 2020 A
Maximum openness 3.5" entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum us73 contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50. thereon, this set is incomplete and INVALID FOR
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ITEM11/121

(DRoof Plan, Bldg 1
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KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

NOTES ON FRAMING.

FRAMING AND ROOFING LEGEND.

DISCLAIMERS.

SEAL OF ARCHITECT.

SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.

Ol New2-hrrateddemisingwall |03  Railing or partial-height wallat | RL _ New walkable-PVC roof deck. |1 Bathroom(s) on the frst floor shall receive an entry door with minimum This document 15 fssued under the_seal of
between duplex units. interior. Minimum height 36" | R2  New metal coping. 30 clear opening. LA LAIRENCE HODGE, Tevcs archiect
Construction to comply with above finish floor. Maximum | R3  New metal scupper. 2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 246 wood blocking parallel Toaatery  aerowl g o1 ot
UL U373, openness 3.5 R4 Newmetal gutter. with floor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed - . Unless the seal and signature of the Architect are
REQUIRED: XX'-XX" 04  Openmetal or wood railingat |R5  New metal downspout. such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor level. Standing-seam metal roofing Composition-shingle roofing vitle,  This document is not approved for
PROVIDED: XX'-XX" stair. Minimum height 36" 3. Switches and thermostats on all floors shall be located no greater than e e e appree)

Ola NEW OR RETROFIT 1-HR above nosing of stair. 45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. S | 2x4 wood framing contain all information required to construct
RATED EXTERIOR WALL Maximum openness 3.5". 4. Power receptaces and data ports on all floors shall be located no less ) ot Itepretaton by 2 conactor s
COMPLIANT WITH UL U305. | 05 Ceiling break. than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. 22222222222220222222222222) 2x6 wood framing e allenente s oot o 5ot

02 Railing or parapet at exterior |06  Linen closet (cabinetry). 5. Atleastone entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a 2 hour rated frewal (por GO08) | TSR 6009 (nlusive)

“no-step" entrance with a beveled threshold of 1/2" o less. -hour rated firewall (per apply 1o every sheet in this set and to every
porch o sieck Mimimurs o7 Pantry (cabinetry). 6. Avisitable route shall be provided from public way to the no-step COMPLIANT WITH UL ASSEMBLY | contractor and/or subconiractor that may | ISSUE DATE 21 May 2020

height 36" above finish floor.
Maximum openness 3.5".

08  Access panel to AC.

entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum
of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50.

U373

perform work on this project. Unless this set
contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
thereon, this set is incomplete and INVALID FOR

NEW PROJECT AT 1401 € 3rd ST

AUSTIN. TX 78702

0
SHEET TYPE Roof Plans.

A ()4



Previously Denied BOA case C15-2020-0020

(D)MEP Pla

ITEM11/122

n, Bldg 1, Level 01
11x17

o
0" @24x36
FIXTURE LEGEND. GENERAL MEP NOTES. DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT. SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
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22 Previously Denied BOA"case “€15-2020-b2b111/135
Re: Neighborhood Meeting

david cancialosi <david@permit-partners.com>

Fri 5/22/2020 9:08 AM

To: Susan Benz <benz@benzresourcegroup.com>

Cc: eccsector7rep@gmail.com <eccsector7rep@gmailcom>; Hon. Sabino Pio Renteria
<sabino.renteria@austintexas.gov>; Derrick Dixon <derick@waterloosurveyors.com>; Crisene Casper
<ccasper@c3presents.com>; Farah Rivera <farahrivera@yahoo.es>; Julio Perez <Azucar_al@att.net>; Kristen Heaney
<kristen.e.heaney@gmail.com>; Kristen Hotopp <kristen.hotopp@gmailcom>; RENEE LOPEZ
<reneelop218@yahoo.com>; Sara Pedrosa <sara.pedrosa@gmailcom>; Eric Pace <ericryanpace@gmail.com>; Kasey
Jaegers <kasey@permit-partners.com>

Good morning Susan,

| have forwarded your email to my client, the property owner and the architect. Unfortunately there
is not appear to be any consensus nor any details that specifically address your concerns. |
apologize but since | was not involved whatsoever in the permitting nor construction phase of this
project, | am unable to provide you with details myself as well.

As the board requested, we intend to provide existing elevation exhibits, proposed elevation
exhibits, pictures, and fire rating information. The owner intends on installing a sprinkler system
throughout the houses, and closing some windows along the upper side of the west facing facade,
and relocating the doors to face Navasota.

We will be sharing this information with the city today so it could be uploaded in their back up
material.

I am more than happy to facilitate an ongoing conversation in hopes to get your questions
answered to her satisfaction. Please let me know how | can help do that.

Respectfully,
David

Sent from a mobile device. There will be typos. Communications sent via this device are
CONFIDENTIAL and shall not be shared unless authorized by sender.

On May 21, 2020, at 16:14, Susan Benz <benz@benzresourcegroup.com> wrote:

David,
My apologies for the delay in responding. I've had a crazy couple of weeks!

Our ECC NPCT have not been meeting because the library is closed but we did figure out how to
meet and vote via ZOOM and had our May meeting yesterday. We did go over the issue of your
project and we would very much like to talk with you further. If necessary, we could schedule a
special meeting but we'd prefer not to do that as it's difficult to get everyone's schedules
coordinated. Perhaps we can do this via email? I've copied the whole team so that they can read
your responses and ask their own questions. Once we've had a few conversations and folks have
had a chance to ask their own questions, perhaps we can come to a conclusion to report to the
BOA.

I understand that you had conflicting surveys. It happens. I'm wondering who the builder was and
if the pins were difficult to locate, why the builder didn't get a surveyor out there to establish the

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQKADCONWYONTUzLTMwY TYINGUONS040Dg4LTAONZEXMTAzZTFmNQAQAFy2yR4vGqVPqLGqSXdkPN4%3D
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pins so that the foundation could be located properly. If the builder couldn't fin e pins how
they do the layout?

Once the formwork for the foundation was laid out was there an inspection by the architect and
owner? What did they plan to do about the fence which is obviously closer than 5 ft to the
structure? Were they going to move the fence to what they believed was their property line? If
not, how did they think they would be able to open those east facing doors?

Did the owner, architect or builder talk to the adjacent neighbors about the confusion and the close
proximity of the fence?

We've all noticed this project and clearly it's been on hold for quite some time - at least a year. Is
this hold entirely to the property line issue?

| recognize that this question is unrelated to the BOA request but I'm confused about your
statement that this is a single family home with an ADU when both residences have the same
layout and size. It's laid out like a duplex. Could you help me understand the intent going forward?
Again, sorry for the delay.

Thanks,

Susan

Susan Benz | Benz Resource Group
1101 - B E 6th St - Medina Street Entrance
Austin, TX 78702

512-220-9542

benz@BenzResourceGroup.com

Keep Calm and Carry On ... and wash your hands!

On Fri, May 15, 2020 at 3:11 PM david cancialosi <david@permit-partners.com> wrote:
Hi Susan,

Apologies for the delayed response. It's been a very hectic week.

I have attached the information re: surveys and site information. This information was also
provided to the BOA and is available online. It does not encompass the totality of the
surveying exercises performed by Waterloo Surveying. I've included Derrick Dixon from
Waterloo in this email.

As I understand the pins within the immediate area and in the alley behind the lot were
incorrectly tagged by a former survey(s). There was also a new survey with the purchase of
the house. It was not clear which survey was correct due to the very confusing nature of
locating monument pins which were either missing or decades old (if they could be found).
The site plan for the house was drawn to these pins assuming they were correct. That is
how the house was able to pass city zoning review and this far in the construction process.
Once it was understood there was an issue, the survey crews went back to the area and
uncovered data which had been previously not found. Since the entire house was
constructed this presented an obvious issue - do you cut off 3' of the entire house?
demolish it and construct a house 3' to the east? These are not easy to answer because any
solution to the encroachment is very complex and costly.

2/5
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Previously Denied BOA:-case:615-2020-082(011/137

What my client is attempting to do is find a fair compromise. This was an honest mistake,
if not an easy one to make given the myriad of surveying issues in this area (as described
to me). It's not unreasonable to allow an encroachment into a side yard setback. Especially
on a corner lot and especially on a lot this small. It's unfortunate the mistake occurred but
we are looking for the best worst case scenario. Otherwise the house gets ripped apart -
literally.

At the online BOA meeting I proposed that we look changing the doors from swinging
(out) to sliding. I've asked the architect to look into that as well as the fire rating of that
side of the building. I also sympathize with the neighbor who feels this house is too close
to his. I reminded the board this house is compliant with 100% of the City regulations with
the exception of this side yard setback. The building would still be as tall as it is if it were
3' back and so forth.

That said we're looking for some acceptable compromise in lieu of demolishing all or part
of the house for the sake of a few feet.

As to the city compliance and inspection questions, I honestly do not know. I do know the
owner cannot obtain a Certificate of Occupancy from the city due to not being bale to pass
final inspection (due to the encroachment). No-one is living there at this time. I am not
aware of any further on-site construction schedules nor any city enforcement actions.

Again we are trying to find a reasonable solution. This was not a malicious act by the
builder. It's only a function of the best decision the builder could make using a
combination survey information which the initial City-approved plans were based on.

Please feel free to contact my office directly. I would be happy to answer any questions I
can.

We would also be happy to participate in any online neighborhood meetings prior to the
June BOA.

Thank you.

Kind regards,
David Cancialosi

Due to the nature of the COVIDI19 virus, the City of Austin is experiencing longer than normal review and
response times. We appreciate your patience while we diligently work to get your project approved. We hope
that you and your loved ones are taking recommended precautions. - The Permit Partners Team

PERMIT PARTNERS, LLC

TEXAS EXCAVATION SOLUTIONS, LLC | TRICO FUNDING, LLC
105 W Riverside Drive, Suite 225

Austin, TX 78704

(0) 512-593-5361 (F) 512-213-0261

www.permit-partners.com

CONFIDENTIALITY
This email message and any attachments is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this email you are hereby

notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email and any attachments thereto is strictly prohibited. If

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQKADCONWYONTUzLTMwY TYINGUONS040Dg4LTAONZEXMTAzZTFmNQAQAFy2yR4vGqVPqLGqSXdkPN4%3D
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you have received this email in error please notify the sender and permanently delete the original and any copies of this
email and any prints thereof.
thereof.

From: Susan Benz <benz@benzresourcegroup.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 12, 2020 12:05 PM

To: Kasey Jaegers <kasey@permit-partners.com>

Cc: eccsector7rep@gmail.com <eccsector7rep@gmail.com>; david cancialosi
<david@permit-partners.com>; Hon. Sabino Pio Renteria
<sabino.renteria@austintexas.gov>; Roig, Jose G <Jose.Roig@austintexas.gov>; Votra,
Doug <Doug.Votra@austintexas.gov>

Subject: Re: Neighborhood Meeting

Kasey,

Thanks for reaching out. Our meetings are required to be held in public places and we meet at
the Terrazas Library on E Cesar Chavez. The library is closed and so we don't know when we
will be meeting in person again. We have had several virtual votes and if you could send the
documentation showing your survey problem and explain how this happened and why it was not
corrected early in the process, | can share that information with the Team and see if they would
change their minds from the current "strongly oppose a variance" that we have already
submitted to the City.

| can tell you that one of our neighbors reported the error in the layout of the foundation to the
City multiple times and we are asking for an investigation by the City to determine why this
problem was not addressed as the project should have been red-flagged in January of 2018.
We've noticed that your jobsite has been silent for quite some time. Is this because the owners
were notified by Code Compliance of the problem? If so, when was this notice received? We'd
really appreciate the full story.

Best,

Susan

Susan Benz | Benz Resource Group
1101 - B E 6th St - Medina Street Entrance
Austin, TX 78702

512-220-9542

benz@BenzResourceGroup.com

Keep Calm and Carry On ... and wash your hands!

wrote:
Mrs. Hotopp and Mrs. Benz,

Good afternoon. We are representing a client who is requesting a variance to allow a

2.77" setback in the required 5° side setback due to a survey issue. The property address
is 1401 E 3rd St. Are we able to discuss this property during your next meeting? |

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQKADcONWYONTUzLTMwY TYINGUONS040Dg4LTAONZEXMTAZZTFmNQAQAFy2yR4vGqVPqLGqSXdkPN4%3D  4/5
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believe it will be held on 5/20? Please let us know what else you need from us or if you
have any additional questions. Thank you.

Regards,
Kasey Jaegers, Office Manager

Due to the nature of the COVID19 virus, the City of Austin is experiencing longer than normal review and
response times. We appreciate your patience while we diligently work to get your project approved. We
hope that you and your loved ones are taking recommended precautions. - The Permit Partners Team.

PERMIT PARTNERS, LLC

TEXAS EXCAVATION SOLUTIONS, LLC | TRICO FUNDING, LLC
105 W Riverside Drive, Suite 225

Austin, TX 78704

(0) 512-593-5361 (F) 512-213-0261

WWwWWw.permit-partners.com

CONFIDENTIALITY

This email message and any attachments is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this email you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email and any attachments thereto is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender and permanently delete the original and
any copies of this email and any prints thereof.

thereof.

0
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Previously Denied BOA case C15-202002920140
BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2022-0061 BOA DATE: July 11t 2022
ADDRESS: 1401 E. 3" St COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3
OWNER: Cortlandt Chalfant AGENT: Nikelle Meade

ZONING: SF-3-NP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: W 35.6FT OF N138FT OF W193.4 OLT 20 DIVISION O

VARIANCE REQUEST: reduce interior side setback from 5 ft. to 2.77 ft.

SUMMARY: complete construction of a Single-Family residence

ISSUES: layout error during construction

ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-3-NP Single-Family
North | SF-3-NP Single-Family
South | SF-3-H-NP Single-Family
East SF-3-NP Single-Family
West SF-3-NP Single-Family

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Barrio Unido Neighborhood Assn.

Bike Austin

Capital Metro

Del Valle Community Coalition

East Austin Conservancy

East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Association
East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
El Concilio Mexican-American Neighborhoods
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Greater East Austin Neighborhood Association
Guadalupe Neighborhood Development Corporation
Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Neighbors United for Progress

Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

Tejano Town
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July 1, 2022

Nikelle Meade

111 Congress Ave
Suite 1400

Austin, TX 78701

Property Description: W 35.6FT OF N138FT OF W193.4 OLT 20 DIVISION O
Re: C15-2022-0061
Dear Nikelle,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance request from LDC Section 25-2-492 at 1401
East 3 Street.

Austin Energy does not oppose the request, provided that any proposed or existing
improvements follow Austin Energy’s Clearance & Safety Criteria, the National Electric Safety
Code, and OSHA requirements. Any removal or relocation of existing facilities will be at

the owner’s/applicant’s expense.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional
conditions of the above review action:

https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities criteria_manual?nodeld=S1AUENDECR 1
.10.0CLSARE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Cody Shook, Planner Il

Austin Energy

Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive

Austin, TX 78741

(512) 322-6881
Cody.Shook@austinenergy.com
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%D ‘/ C”ﬁi’Fﬁgﬁt Board of Adjustment

NS SERVICESIDEPARTMENT General/Parking Variance

Building a Better and Safer Austin T

| 5;_(;('{/1('/' Application

DevelopmentATX.com | Phone: 311 (or 512-974-2000 outside Austin)

For submittal and fee information, see austintexas.gov/digitaldevelopment

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # _C15-2022-0061 ROW # 12953473 Tax # 0204061201

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 1401 E 3rd St, Austin, TX 78702
Subdivision Legal Description:

W 35.6FT OF N138FT OF W193.4 OLT 20 DIVISION O

Lot(s): Block(s):
Outlot: 20 Division: O
Zoning District: SF-3-NP Council District: 3
I/We Nikelle Meade (Husch Blackwell LLP) on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Nexus Series B, LLC affirm that on
Month | June , Day 110 , Year |2022 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OErect OAttach OComplete ORemodel @ Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: single-family residence

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 2/9/22 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

Section 25-2-492 (Site Development Regulations) from setback requirements to decrease

the minimum interior side setback from 5 ft (required) to 2.77 ft (requested) in order to complete
a Single-Family residence in an “SF-3-NP”, Single-Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan
zoning district (East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan).

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The zoning regulations do not allow for a reasonable use because they would preclude
preservation of an existing structure which could house two families. The existing structure was
constructed pursuant to City approval and a signed and sealed survey obtained from a
professional licensed surveyor.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The hardship is unique to the property because a professional and licensed surveyor provided a
signed and sealed survey indicating that the fence line was not the property line and that the
neighboring property was encroaching on the subject property. There was no way to know that
a survey produced by a professional surveyor was wrong about the location of the property line.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The hardship is not general to the area because it results from the inaccurate permitting and
surveying applied to the property.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 2/9/22 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

Allowing the existing structure to remain will not alter the character of the area, impair the use of
the adjacent conforming property, or impair the purpose of the regulations because it is
common for structures to be placed in setbacks in this neighborhood because of discrepancies
and errors in the original surveying and lot creation.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 2/9/22 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

! affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief,

Applicant Signature: ZiL(uU.L ﬂ.lltl{, Date: _ 06/08/2022

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Nikelle Meade

City: Austin L S —— = State: TX __Zip: 78701

Phaone (will be public information): (512) 922-6001 L -

Email (optional ~ will be public information): __\w _

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: 7%’%7 — _ Date: _ 06/08/2022

Owner Name (typed, ot printed): Cor{a\'ndt Chalfant
Owner Mailing Address: 809 S Lamar Blvd, Suite D :
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704

Phone (will be public information): (512) 230-9867 p . R ”
Email (optional ~ will be public information): _ R

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Nikelle Meade o = - "
Agent Mailing Address: Husch Blackwell LLP, 111 Congress Ave., Suite 1400 i —
City: Austin B _ State: TX  Zip: 78701

Phone (will be public information): (512) 992-6001 -
Email (optional — will be public information): _____ﬂ

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 2/9/22 | Page 7 of 8
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Nexus Series B, LLC
809 S Lamar Bivd, Suite D
Austin, TX 78704

AGENT DESIGNATION LETTER

June 8, 2022
City of Austin
Board of Adjustment
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767
Re: Letter appointing agent regarding a variance application with the

Board of Adjustment and any related matters for property located at
1401 E 3™ Street, Travis County, Texas 78744 (the “Property”)

To Whom It May Concern:

The undersigned, as the owner of the above-referenced Property, hereby appoints Husch
Blackwell LLP (Nikelle Meade), as agent in connection with filing a variance application with the
Board of Adjustment and related matters with the City of Austin.

Nexus Series B, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

o /T

Gdrtlandt Chatfant, Managing Member

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

June, 2022, by Cortlandt
ed liability company, on

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ‘?1‘% day
Chalfant, Managing Member of Nexus Series B, LLC, a Delawa
behalf of said limited liability company.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
g4 EEmmomen My Commission Expires;_It /2.2/2.22.

W\ A Jz) My Commission Expires
T November 20, 2022

HB: 4854-2117-9940.1



Reconstruction of City Engineer's Monument Lines : |TEM1 1 /1 47

Sheets 1 and 2 of this map show the reconstruction of the City
Engineer's Monument lines in the vicinity of outlot 20 from
which o1d boundaries and evidence thereof perpetuated by surveys
made by the City Engineer and his staff at early dates in the
20th century were a?so reconstructed as a part of the
determination of the boundaries of the Subject Property.

Boundary of Subject Property :

sheet 3 shows the boundary of the Subject Property as
determined by my resurvey and improvements in place upon it.

Legend

. . . . . o
City Engineer's Monument Line marking @‘\
Baseline or Established Centerline as 7

------------ noted in KEY TO SURVEY MARKS on Sheet 2 /
(or common 1ine of outlots 19 and 20 /
where symbol appears in Navasota Street)

LNo. Refer to LINE DATA TABLE on Sheet 2

Tie Data in Parentheses from Monument
Lines to Building Corners is from
City FB 1118 Pg 7 dated 10/30/1936 or
City Engineer's District Map No.10

Refer by Number to KEY TO SURVEY MARKS
on Sheet 2 for marker descriptions
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